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August 27, 2013

Mr. Greg Foxhoven
Director of Public Service and Safety
City of St. Marys
101 East Spring Street
St. Marys, Ohio 45885

Re: City of St. Marys Closed Landfill
Partial Return to Compliance

Dear Mr. Foxhoven:

In letters dated February 13, 2013, and August 23, 2013, the Ohio Environmental
Protection Agency (Ohio EPA) provided notice of violations to the City of St. Marys for
violations occurring at the Closed Landfill (Facility). On June 21, 2013, Ohio EPA
received correspondence from Hull and Associates, Inc. on behalf of the Facility that
documents abatement of the following violations:

.

Submittal of appropriate
potentiometric maps

OAC Rule 3745-27-
I 0(C)(3)(b)

OAC Rule 3745-27-
10(13)(1)(b)

Determine ground
water flow for all
significant zones of
saturation (SZS)
Have a sufficient
number of wells in the
SZS that represent the
aualitv of around water

Added Monitoring wells (MW-
10, MW- 11, MW-12, MW-13,
and MW-14)

Ohio EPA records indicate that the City of St. Marys Closed Landfill remains in violation
of the following-

Citation	 Requ irement
OAC Rule 3745-27- Implement  ground water May 31, 2012
iO(E)(1)	 quality assessment plan
OAC Rule 3745-27-	 Submit a ground water	 June 5, 2012
1O(E)(3)	 quality assessment plan
OAC Rule 3745-27-	 To use procedures	 August 22, 2013
1O(C)(I)(a)	 documented in the

sampling and analysis plan
OAC Rule 3745-27-	 Transform data with a	 August 22, 2013
I0(C)(7)(a)	 distribution-free theory test
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City of St. Marys Closed Landfill must immediately take the necessary measures to
return to compliance with Ohio's environmental laws. Documentation should be
submitted to this office demonstrating abatement of existing violations. Please be
advised that violations cited above will continue until the violations have been property
abated. Failure to comply with Chapter 3734. (or 3714. for C&DD) of the Ohio Revised
Code and rules promulgated thereunder may result in a civil penalty of up to $10,000
per day for each violation. It is imperative that you return to compliance. If
circumstances delay the abatement of violations, City of St. Marys Closed Landfill is
requested to submit written correspondence of the steps that will be taken by date
certain to attain compliance.

Nothing in this letter shall be construed to authorize any waiver from the requirements of
any applicable state or federal laws or regulations. This letter shall not be interpreted to
release the owner or operator, or others, from responsibility under Chapters 3704, 3714,
3734, or 6111 of the Ohio Revised Code or under the Federal Clean Water Act,
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, or Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation, and Liability Act for remedying conditions resulting from any
release of contaminants to the environment.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact me by telephone at (419)
373-3064 or by email at kristin.tillisonepa.state.oh.us

Sincerely,

Kristin Tillison, RS
Environmental Specialist
Division of Materials & Waste Management
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pc:	 Jim Lavrich, Hull & Associates
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